

# SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

**DANIEL NUNEZ and WILLIAM TUPUA SATELE,**

Defendants and Appellants.

Supreme Court No.  
S091915

Los Angeles Superior  
Court No.  
NA039358

AUTOMATIC APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF DEATH  
FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE TOMSON T. ONG, JUDGE PRESIDING

## SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

*on behalf of*

DANIEL NUNEZ

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

FEB 28 2012

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

JANYCE KEIKO IMATA BLAIR  
State Bar No. 103600  
Suite 3 Ocean Plaza  
302 West Grand Avenue  
El Segundo, California 90245  
Telephone: (310) 606-9262

Attorney by Appointment of the  
Supreme Court of California for  
Defendant and Appellant  
DANIEL NUNEZ

# DEATH PENALTY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

**DANIEL NUNEZ and WILLIAM TUPUA SATELE,**

Defendants and Appellants.

Supreme Court No.  
S091915

Los Angeles Superior  
Court No.  
NA039358

AUTOMATIC APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF DEATH  
FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE TOMSON T. ONG, JUDGE PRESIDING

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

*on behalf of*

**DANIEL NUNEZ**

JANYCE KEIKO IMATA BLAIR  
State Bar No. 103600  
Suite 3 Ocean Plaza  
302 West Grand Avenue  
El Segundo, California 90245  
Telephone: (310) 606-9262

Attorney by Appointment of the  
Supreme Court of California for  
Defendant and Appellant  
DANIEL NUNEZ

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities | iv

Introduction | 1

ARGUMENT | 3

**Argument XX.** THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR WHEN IT ERRONEOUSLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY THAT A PERSON WHO AIDS AND ABETS IS “EQUALLY GUILTY” OF THE CRIME COMMITTED BY A DIRECT PERPETRATOR. IN A PROSECUTION FOR MURDER, AN AIDER AND ABETTOR’S CULPABILITY IS BASED ON THE COMBINED ACTS OF THE PRINCIPALS, BUT THE AIDER AND ABETTOR’S OWN MENS REA AND THEREFORE HIS LEVEL OF GUILT “FLOATS FREE.” | 3

A. Introduction | 3

B. The Instructions Regarding the Liability of Principals Given to Appellant’s Jury | 5

C. The *Equally Guilty* Language of the Aider and Abettor Instructions Misdirected the Jury in Determining Appellant’s Culpability for Murder. An Aider and Abettor’s Guilt in a Murder Prosecution Is Based on the Combined Acts of the Principals, But on the Mental State of the Aider and Abettor. | 7

D. The *Equally Guilty* Language of the Aider and Abettor Instructions Misdirected the Jury in Determining the *Degree* of Appellant’s Murder Liability. An Aider and Abettor’s Murder Liability Is Determined by Examining the Defendant’s Personal Mens Rea and by Applying Penal Code Section 189 | 14

E. A Trial Court Is Obligated to Correctly Instruct the Jury on the Applicable Law | 21

- F. The Failure to Instruct Correctly on the Elements of Aiding and Abetting Was Not Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt at Both the Guilt and Penalty Phases | 23

**Supplemental Brief re ARGUMENT XII.** THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR UNDER *WITHERSPOON V. STATE OF ILLINOIS* (1968) 391 U.S. 10 AND *WAINWRIGHT V. WITT* (1985) 469 U.S. 412, VIOLATING APPELLANT’S RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL, IMPARTIAL JURY, AND RELIABLE PENALTY DETERMINATION AS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, BY EXCUSING A PROSPECTIVE JUROR FOR CAUSE DESPITE HER WILLINGNESS TO FAIRLY CONSIDER IMPOSING THE DEATH PENALTY | 28

**Supplemental Brief re ARGUMENT XVIII.** THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE MULTIPLE ERRORS AT TRIAL RESULTED IN A TRIAL THAT WAS FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR; THE COLLECTIVE THRUST OF THE ERRORS, REINFORCED BY PROSECUTORIAL ARGUMENT AND DEFECTIVE VERDICT FORM LANGUAGE, OBSCURED THE JURY’S DUTY TO JUDGE APPELLANT ON HIS INDIVIDUAL CULPABILITY AND, IN PARTICULAR, WITH REGARD TO THE NECESSARY MENS REA DETERMINATIONS | 33

CONCLUSION | 35

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT | 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	5, 26
<i>Davis v. Georgia</i> (1976) 429 U.S. 122.....	32
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 648.....	32
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1.....	5, 23
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 1.....	30, 32
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412.....	28
<i>Witherspoon v. State of Illinois</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 10.....	28, 32
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>People v. Ashmus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 932.....	32
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142.....	5, 21
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432.....	26
<i>People v. Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172.....	20
<i>People v. Concha</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 653.....	passim

<i>People v. Crittenden</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83 .....	30
<i>People v. Dyer</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 26 .....	23
<i>People v. Gay</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1195.....	26
<i>People v. Graham</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 303 .....	22
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 789.....	5, 21
<i>People v. Guzman</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 915 .....	29, 30
<i>People v. Hardy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 86 .....	23
<i>People v. Heard</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 946.....	32
<i>People v. Kaurish</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 648.....	30
<i>People v. Laws</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 786 .....	18
<i>People v. McCoy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1111.....	passim
<i>People v. Nero</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 504 .....	4, 12, 13, 14
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 306.....	29, 30, 31
<i>People v. Prettyman</i> (1996) 14 Cal. 4th 248.....	10

<i>People v. Ruiz</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 589 .....	18
<i>People v. Samaniego</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1148 .....	passim
<i>People v. Sengpadychith</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 316 .....	5, 23
<i>People v. Steger</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 539 .....	19
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425 .....	31, 32
<i>People v. Wickersham</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 307 .....	22
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
Pen. Code, § 1259 .....	5, 21, 22
Pen. Code, § 20 .....	9, 25
Pen. Code, § 189 .....	passim
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
United States Constitution .....	32
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
CALCRIM No. 400 .....	11, 12, 13, 14
CALJIC No. 3.00 .....	passim
CALJIC No. 3.01 .....	5, 6
CALJIC No. 8.20 .....	18
CALJIC Nos. 8.22.....	18
